5270AV

Service Manual

7 Watt Cassette Recorder
Magnétophone a Cassette, 7 Watt

Données Techniques Specifications
Model 5270AV Modet 5270AV -
Type Msagnétophone Type Recorder o
Puissance de Sortie 7W sous 4 Ohms Amplifier Power Outpul 7 Watts RMS at 4 Ohms
Résponse en Fréquence 80 Hz & 8kHz Amplifier Frequency Response | 80- 8kllz
Pleurage/Scinlioment ol Wow and Fluiter <030%
pport Signal Sur Bruit 45dB, Non Pondéré SN Ratio 45dB Unweighted

Haut-Parlenr 9 em (5 po), Rond TSeenker T T S Round -
Durée d'Avance opeaer 43 Round, Dynamic
Acclécée/Rebobinage 1205 (C-60) | _FF/Rew Time (C-60) _1%seconds
Micro Incorporé Microphone Built-in Electret o
Commande iu Nivean dEnregiirement - Record Level Control Switchable ALC L -
Mécanisme Arrét Entiérement Automatigue Mechanism Full Auto Stop (all modes)

de veay (dans tout les modes) Controls Record,Play,Cue Review,
Commandes Enregistrement,Lecture,Repérage, Fject, Pause, Volume

Révision, Rejet, Pause, Volume, Tone PAAIC

Tonalité, Sonorisation T e
Compie-Tours X223 Chiffres Tape Counter ICILA Standard 2X 3 Digjt
Prises de Sortie 5 Casques %f.ocoutc 1 Haug-Parleur/ Output Jacks S HP, 1 HP/Spkr.

Casques d'Ecoute (f‘rise 6,3 mm) ; ”‘ . Auili 15 -

I 0 nput sacks uxiliary, 3.smm ol

Prises d'entrée Auxiliaire{Prise 6,3 mm), P 2_5mm?cmmc &

micro 3,5mm, télécommande 2,5mm
Alimentaiion 120V c.a.50-60Hz, 4 piles de grandeur D Power Requirements 120VAC S0-60Hz or 4 "D celIE N
Dimensions 286ecmx30,5cmx83cem Dimensions 11W"L x 12"W x 3VW"H
Poids 2,7 Kp sans Piles Weight 6 Lbs. without batteries

CALIFONe® International, Inc.




Printed Circuit Board

Mo ite Condensar Mic,

Ear th WM-034C2 Paralle: Wire
50

e e
‘37“-, > ”ﬁ’n n: L qj'lnn E‘lncfi:;

Battery. "

35N4 JdAL

JWYS HLIM ATNO 30¥143H

NOILNYD

vt YOLUME

1itky 01
1SFCLO0K

HT 06 4-088 -

o]

‘JHIS 40 ASIY LSNIVOV
€30
1ar

NCI1J310dd O3NNILNOD HO4

Ic3

[ wre
|

I <
¢ @5 g Lhisoan @)

L7

wf | CHIR |

$6-22F17-G1E -
Stide Switch
hf | (T

WPAOFF’

58-22F 174612
Slide Switch

18K }I

4]

=,

p.00dz o.0cd

L3 /

Cis
N

a
x|
Pugh Slid

—_—

(21

n fg -
4 ) & it 3
=
o

“Z200TS REC. /PLAY

s

Wite

Blue 240
- EX, L
% 1] @ | seeaker sack
[y T3I‘1
. A HTJ-084-04E |

Yoliow 240
Black $6 0
Red 140




ST-8lue B

iUl

. BATT, Tube #0 700
2410 7 BATT, TERMINAL (A) TERMINALCE) _:./ ube ¥ i]I:
I
——— A A L TG 7 A AC CORD 6.5 Fast
i rd 1
7 7 | I'I

Brown 380

SKY-B1 s 50

S |Eacth Lug 16014-27

)

Eramn
1 Bl Powsr Transformer
L
N A
t brom 210 — Spaaker Jack
_ e
Rue 142 —
6 )
{ retias 10
SANYO Blue 4l
S12J18A R
Main PCB iQm
WAX LW
= AUX/MIE Jack PCR
s = = Wire ¢lamper ‘
1 = g
= = B
f :?\ l# ) O
n L A Dnge
Purple i
] 1 L
4]
! I: — - iy 010
! : = Orangs 700
it s
Pink 320 ) = T e il
e |
) "
CASSETTE MECHAN|SM 118 Hl Tollow 220
i =
CDS-B3PON : s g § Py TS -
iE il e = - Shield Wire 1-CORE 130
i [ 2| {2 || 2 ooe tua SKY—Blue 208 =
P ;" ™ ! Eﬁ ol - hite
: : Hi : ) ﬂJl == oy Condanser Mic,
o ! = |2
NMMH &\::‘1_“:'_5_'__:4_; \ B_] ol . . Earth W-034C2
o
Parallel Wi g
ol Wirs w
' 7

Shield Wire 2-CORE 220

B-CORE 50

YOLUME CONTROL PCB

HTJ-054-04E

JACK BRACKET(A)

|- {ACK BRACKET(B)

wexder(q SuLiig



Transport Explosion

17232

- S ¢
2030 %[ T
. g 219 & &
A « o

v 236

o BN Ny
A ey LN

) z /:;\\ \J—'/;;v e N?}(‘--:;éu < ) g w -
\ b8 s oy e 9@/;7-)‘} 72
jv \C”"A\yr —— 156 &i@ﬁ% < ST B 5

5
i
kY
7
~
N
W
w
3
-
s

nz

N
[
N
"\
A
N

RN AN
) @“fug\‘;@i
LA N i
rd
\
Ay
.

Title C-Ds’ 85

Drawing No Date T Appd

21300 Superior Street
CALIFONE Chatsworth. CA 91311




Case Explosion




AVOLTS PPOIA - Wetdelq dneusydg

SWi 1 FA DN/DEF SWITCH [OFF POSITIONI
Re 434
me wo 12¢ o B SwWZ 1-10 @ RZCORD/PLAYBACK SWlTCH
(ECHI | f Ry [FTY w19
3 . 1 “ae £T0 (P_AYBACK POSITION:
Sy IO S3 ! T
: géi : a : c1a | aWd-1 2 0 ALL ON/OFF SW]TCH COFF POS[TION|
101 . 22000 1007 |
R1 & 140F - . N - .
.fl“ - | A3210 I 3We 0 DPERATION SWIICH {0F> POSITTON)
T SWS 1 ADSDC RELAT SWITCH 400 POSITION)
. T~ R1g [E]
: ] 158 25CIBIS oo i 2
3 1% f <
: cdo Qo O LAL53? 2250000
It %2 10 =1
A [‘ Swz-z Rr33
o 20 gy iz
e "_O'J' 186 3 e
- o1 ! SPEAKER
o E ¢ ;
- : ' 2 0 nlacnz i :
CPMIC |1 R —y 4 - - !
; e ey VOLUME
1.8% . T3 0.M% anc L - N o—
ot cze Lo -
au GO L o e P sud-y 200710 o { Ex.5e
WAL 733 H i C
- d l - - R34 H
Ri FA | ae . 2 0,
33K 1.8k L IV AN . cs2 :
4 ALE e e T | HEAD. PHON:
C : ]
™2 - g 1750 -
Sw3-t i tik = Sw3-5 o
TP.1 oS o v
R3S m
AP HEAD = s N Lrae 2 HEAD. THONE
4 swa-1 (L] R o N
Vﬁl—{
[LITY
Oy [J
RLo 4 HEAD. PHONE
19mH ?7;: wil.‘::a - 32 L7 tRmH b O—
8o’ Boow R22 ) e Lo
. o a0 LN1.5H N .-
H w o
- vt 1. pEth HEADL PHONE
330P €0 an To P a N
75K L (&) rsbiehe )
8 iC3 0 LBILOEN O,
s - 1 HEAD. PHONE
R27 "5 wiorg OPERATION C s F e o —
EHEAD =c B o # e SWIICH za00r28 | 270075 K36
- [ weie O—— FFTT
. HOTOR o4 *
cas T Ten b e o4 Bl
raocta g.0056 i MRIES POWER TRANSFORMER
1 wsaIBNG PT-IMSHSU-0 A
07.08.08 © ILGICB
Bve.om1 TLR2B REMOTE
Netes @ A Indicated thal oaly porls specified ® Decigiore-Nonmark (G, Klkd MIMG o
by the manufarfurer be used for sateiy. * Capacilors-Nonmars b, Plusf A
. JATTERY REL &Y AC 120¥
= To moke leakage-currert of resisiance ® All resislo-s are in 174 wa!l unless olherwise noted R OADE -55- 4120 ot BOHz
-- 58 [ A 2
meosuremenls to determine that expased parls « At! copuocaters are on 30wy uniess oiherwise noted.
are acceplably :nsuialed drom the supply * Eleciralylic capacilersifbiore in uF /Wy
c.rcuil befere raturning the appliance to the customer, » Voltage spetit-ed ate posilive with respecl te chassis




Case and Electrical Parts

(08-1640-00
600-5700-0¢1A Cabinet, Top

600-5700-002 A Cabinet, Bottom

600-5700-003ADoor, Cassette
600-5700-004 Door, Battery

Manual, Owner's

600-5700-005 Knob, Volume/T'cne

600-5700-006AKey, Single

600-5700-009
600-5700-010
600-570(-011
600-5700-012
600-5700-013
600-5700-014
600-5700-015
600-5700-016
600-5700-017
600-5700-013
600-5700-019
600-3700-020
600-5700-021
600-5700-022
600-5700-023
600-5700-024
600-5700-025
600-5700-026
600-5700-027

600-5700-031

600-5700-033
600-5700-034
600-5700-035
600-5700-036
600-5700-037
600-3700-038
600-5700-040
600-5700-041
600-5700-042
600-5700-043
600-5700-044
600-5700-047
600-5700-04%
600-5700-050
600-5700-051
600-5700-052

600-5700-054
600-5700-055
600-5700-056
600-5700-057
600-5700-058
600-5700-059
600-5700-060
600-5700-061

600-5700-007 A Key, Record
600-5700-008AKey, Pause

Holder, Jack (A}

Rctainer, Cord

Terminal, Battery (A
Terminal, Battery (B
Terminal, Battery (C
Spring, Cassctte (L

Spring, Cassette (R)

Plate, Record

Bracket, Handle

Bracket, Speaker

Bracket, Counter

Bracket, Jack {A

Bracket, Jack (B

Spring, Cassette Door Eject
Handle

Cushion, Speaker

Cushion, Battery

Holder, Rubber Microphone
Fiter, Battery

600-5700-029ALiscutcheon, l'unction Panel

Plate, Reflection

600-5700-032APlate, Warning

Heat Sink

Ribbon, Battery Tether
Counter

Mechanism, Cassctic
Bclt, Counter

Spring, Key Lever
Washer, Tooth 405-2
Lug, Ground 10014-27
Clamp, Wire w/Tube
Tube, #6 45mm

Nut, Hcadphone M12
Cushion, Transformer
Cord, AC Canada
Speaker

Tube, AC Cord
Connector, Wire G-O

600-5700-053APCB, Main

Jack, Extension Speaker
PCB, Aux/Mic Jack
Microphone, Electret
PCB, Volume Control
PCRB, LED Meter
E-Ring, Ket Shaft 03
Diode, DSA17B

Diode, Z IN5236B

Replacement Parts

600-5700-062
600-5700-063
600-5700-064
600-5700-065
600-5700-066
600-5700-067
600-5700-068
600-5700-069
600-5700-070
600-5700-071
600-5700-072
600-5700-073
600-5700-074
600-5700-075
600-5700-076
600-5706-077
600-5700-30D
600-5700-39A
600-5700-39C
600G-5700-39D
600-5700-39L
600-2700-39F
600-5700-39G
600-5700-39H
600-5700-391
600-5700-39]
600-5700-39K
600-5700-39L
600-5700-49A
600-5700-58B
600-5700-58C
600-5700-245
600-5700-250

IC, Power 1.A4597
Transformer, 28031666
Relay, OUDESS112D
Resistor, Volume 10K
Resistor, Tone 10K
Inductor, Smll

Diode, 1N4148

1.ED, Green

LED, Red

IC, I evel Meter LB1403N
Switch, PAJALC

Switch, Record/Play

Coil, OSC

Resistor, Semi Fixed 100K
Jack, External Microphone
Jack, Remote Microphone
Escutcheon, Rating U.S.
Screw, Transformer P4 x 12
Screw, Case Bottom P3 x 20
Screw, Deck/PCB Mounting
Screw, LED PCBP3x6
Screw, Transistor B3 x 8
Screw, Speaker P2.6x 8
Screw, Counter Bracket 52 x 4
Screw, Ground C3x6
Screw, Heat Sink M3 x 10
Screw, Counter M3 x 5
Screw, Record Plate M2 x 3
Cord, ACUS,
I'ransformer, Power Canada
Transformer, Power U.5.
Escutcheon, Control Panel
Escutcheon, Rating

600-5700-254AShipping Carton

600-5700-260

600-3100-122
600-3100-123
600-3100-283
600-3100-292
600-3100-293
600-3600-534
600-5700-106
600-5700-107
600-5700-110
600-5700-114
600-5700-117
600-5700-135
600-5700-140
600-5700-143
600-5700-144
600-5700-146
600-5700-147
600-5700-151
600-5700-152
600-5700-153
H00-5700-154

© 1992 Califone International, Inc. All rights reserved.

Plate, Deck Mounting
Transport Parts

Belt, 2X Counter
Counler, 2X

Screw, 2.6 x 4mm
Head, Record/Play
Head, Frase

Screw, Machine 2 x 3mm
Lever, Pause

Spring, Pause Cancel
Assy, Pinch Roller
Case, Push BUtton
Assy, Clutch

Gear, Play Arm
Wheel, Fly

Base, Head I'ooting
Fooling, Head
Bracket, Function Key
Shaft, Function Key
Arm, Fject

Lever, Stop

Lever, Fast Forward
Lever, Rewind

600-5700-155
600-5700-156
600-5700-157
600-5700-158
600-5700-159
600-3700-160
600-5700-168
600-5700-171
600-5700-172
600-5700-173
600-5700-174
600-5700-175
600-5700-176
600-5700-178
600-5700-179
600-5700-181
600-5700-187
600-5700-188
600-5700-189
600-5700-190
600-5700-191
600-5700-192
600-5700-193
600-5700-194
600-5700-196
600-5700-197
600-5700-198
600-5700-199
600-5700-200
000-5700-201
600-5700-202
600-5700-203
600-5700-206
600-5700-207
600-5700-210
600-5700-215
600-5700-216
600-5700-217
600-5700-218
600-5700-219
600-5700-221
600-5700-222
600-5700-223
600-5700-225
600-5700-226
600-5700-230
600-5700-232
600-5700-233
600-5700-235
600-5700-236
600-5700-238
600-5700-239
600-5700-240
600-5700-243
600-5700-244

Lever, Play

Plate, 3.W. Op.

Plate, Lock

Iever, Record

Plate, APS Lock

Lever, Head Op. 184 Op. Pin
Spring, Leaf

Lever, Auto Kick

Spindle, Suppl
Grz:ar, Fast Egraard

Hook, Eject

Arm, Cancel

Arm, Cancel

Lever, Record Safety

Lock, Pause

Bushing, Lock Pause Stopper
Spring, Fject Hook

Spring, Lock Plate

Spring, $.W. Op. Plate
Spring, Play Arm

Spring, Rewind Bt.

Spring, Aulo Kick Arm
Spring, Play Lever

Spring, AF Record Safcty
Spring, Azimuth

Spring, Pause Lock

Spring, Record Lever
Spring, Pinch Roller Arm
Spring, 1lead Base

Spring, Button Lever (A
Spring, Button Lever (B
Spring, LUrase Head Align,
Main, Main Drive

Belt, Chutch Assy.

Switch, Leaf

Motor, D.C. Drive

Pulley, Motor

Bracket, Drive Motor Mntg,
Grommets, Motor Mounting
Pad, Felt Anti-Vibration
Retainer, Fast Forward Gear
Washer, PSW 2.1x3.6x.4mm
Washer, 1.2 x 3.6 x. 35mm
Washer, Supply Spindle
Spindle, Take U(E
Lug, R/P Head Grounding
Screw, Bind DT 2 x 4mm
Screw, Bind Ilead 2 x Smm
Screw, Record/Play Head
Screw, DT #1 2 x 7mm
E-Ring, Function Key Shaft
Screw, Erase Head

Screw, Plax, 2 x 8mm
Washer, 1.6 x4 x .25mm
Washer, 2.1 x5 x.5mm

For additional information call Califone Customer Service at 1-800-722-0500 or write to: Califonc International, Inc., 21300
Superior Street, Chatsworth, CA 91311, In Canada 1-604-254-5148, Califone Industries, Ltd., 1305 Odlum Drive,
Vancouver BC V5L 3M1.

Printed in ULS.A. C921461M

CALIFONE® International, Inc.




